

20-3366

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT
STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE
NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC,
M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY
LLC, and FOREST REALTY LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR CITY APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JESSE A. TOWNSEND
of Counsel

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for City Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2067 or -2502
jtownsen@law.nyc.gov

April 16, 2021

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, and SHEILA GARCIA, in their official capacities as chair and members, respectively, of the Rent Guidelines Board, and RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS, in her official capacity as Commissioner of New York State Homes and Community Renewal, Division of Housing and Community Renewal,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH), and COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
1. The history of ongoing refinement of rent regulation in New York City	5
2. The New York City Council’s periodic determinations that the RSL remains necessary.....	11
3. The RSL’s provisions regulating the rate of rent increases and the removal of tenants.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ facial challenge to the RSL under the Takings and Due Process Clauses	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
POINT I: PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT THE RSL EFFECTS A PHYSICAL TAKING	22
A. Plaintiffs’ claim fails under settled law.	23
1. Relying on Supreme Court precedent, this Court has repeatedly rejected physical-taking claims against the RSL.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Plaintiffs’ challenge misconstrues Supreme Court precedent.	27
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not support a facial challenge to the RSL.	30
1. The RSL allows landlords to evict unsatisfactory tenants.....	31
2. The RSL does not prevent individual owners from occupying a unit for personal use.	33
3. The RSL allows landlords to exit the rental market in various ways.....	35
C. Plaintiffs’ efforts to recast the standard for facial challenges are unfounded.	39
D. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not support their sweeping challenge to the entirety of the RSL.....	41
POINT II: PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT THE RSL EFFECTS A REGULATORY TAKING	42
A. Plaintiffs do not state a facial regulatory-taking challenge under the <i>Penn Central</i> test.....	44
1. The economic impact of the RSL does not support a taking.....	46
2. The RSL does not interfere with reasonable investment-backed expectations.....	50
3. The character of the RSL does not suggest that it effects a taking.	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs' objection to the use of affordability data is both unpleaded and unsupported.....	55
POINT III: PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT THE RSL VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	59
A. The RSL is rationally related to a legitimate government interest.....	60
B. The City Council's 2018 emergency declaration rationally advanced a legitimate government interest.....	65
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	50
<i>Beatie v. City of N.Y.</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997)	59
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	39, 40
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	47, 48, 51, 53
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	54, 55
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)	22, 39
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	64
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	24, 27
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. N.Y.S. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	26, 28, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. N.Y.S. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 325 (1995)	4
<i>Franklin St. Realty Corp. v. N.Y.C. Env'tl. Bd.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 600 (2019)	35
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	41
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 98-9116, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26, 43
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)	26, 28, 31, 35
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	59
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	23, 28, 29, 30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	42
<i>KSLM-Columbus Apartments, Inc., v. N.Y.S. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 6 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep't 2004)	6
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981)	5, 6, 51
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	42, 45, 57, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter v. Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	45
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 385 (N.Y. 1994)	59
<i>Meriden Trust & Safe Deposit Co. v. FDIC</i> , 62 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1995)	51
<i>MHC Fin. L.P. v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	47, 48
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1991).....	60
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	52
<i>Park Ave. Tower Assocs. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery County</i> , 909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Rent Stabilization Assn'n v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993)	33, 54
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 62 A.D.3d 71 (1st Dep't 2009)	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	53
<i>Sadowsky v. City of N.Y.</i> , 732 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1984)	51
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)	57
<i>Stadnick v. Lima</i> , 861 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	56
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	40
<i>W. 95 Hous. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 31 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	38
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Regulations	
1993 N.Y. Laws ch. 253	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
1997 N.Y. Laws ch. 116.....	7
2003 N.Y. Laws ch. 82.....	8
2015 N.Y. Laws ch. 20, Part A.....	8
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Part B.....	9, 54
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Parts D.....	9, 54
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Parts E.....	9
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Part G.....	41
2019 N.Y. Laws, ch. 36, Part I.....	15
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Part K.....	9, 14
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Part M.....	9, 31
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36, Part N.....	9, 39
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a.....	7, 42
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 2.....	59
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 3.....	11, 65
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 5.....	6
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2522.4.....	14, 50, 61
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2523.5.....	15, 28, 32, 33
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.1.....	31
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3.....	14, 31
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.4.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5.....	15, 35, 36, 37
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501.....	4, 5, 6, 59
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-510.....	13, 14, 56, 61
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511.....	13
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-512.....	61
Legislative History	
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36 Sponsor’s Memorandum	8
May 2, 2019 <i>Hearing before N.Y. Assembly Standing Committee on Housing</i>	11, 63
May 16 <i>Hearing before N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Housing, Construction and Community Development</i>	10, 11, 62, 63
May 22 <i>Hearing before N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Housing, Construction and Community Development</i>	10, 63
May 23 <i>Hearing before N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Housing, Construction and Community Development</i>	10, 63
Other Authorities	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>New York City Housing Vacancy Survey</i>	2, 3
NYC Rent Guidelines Board, <i>Housing NYC: Rents, Markets & Trends 2020</i>	16, 49, 56
